
1pr in ted  on  recyc led 02/02 P/N 201008

Customer  Serv ice Center
N53 W24700 South Corporate

C i r c l e
Sussex,  WI 53089A Huffy  Company

IMPORTANT!  
We apprec ia te  your  pu rchas ing  one  o f  ou r  many  f i ne
products .   We are sure that  you wi l l  be very sat is f ied wi th
your  se lect ion.   A l though great  care and ef for t  have been
taken,  prob lems may occur .   To ensure prompt  and cor rect
handl ing of  any problems,  or  to  answer any quest ions,  p lease

REQUIRED TOOLS AND 
MATERIALS:

• Two of each: 3/4”,  7/16”,  1/2” and 9/16”
Wrenches

Universal Mounting Bracket

SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS

I n t e rn e t  A dd ress : http://www.huffysports.com

NOTICE TO ASSEMBLERS
ALL Huf fy  Spor ts  basketba l l  Systems,  inc lud ing those
used for  DISPLAYS,  MUST be assembled and
ba l las ted  w i th  sand or  water  accord ing  to
ins t ruc t ions.   Fa i lu re  to  fo l low ins t ruc t ions cou ld
resu l t  in  SERIOUS INJURY.   I t  is NOT accep tab le  t o

The NBA and ind iv idual  NBA member  team ident i f icat ions reproduced on th is  product  are
t rademarks and copyr ighted des igns,  and/or  o ther  forms of  in te l lec tua l  proper ty ,  that  are the
exc lus ive proper ty  o f  NBA Proper t ies,  Inc.  and the respect ive NBA member teams and may
not  be used,  in  whole or  in  par t ,  w i thout  the wr i t ten consent  o f  NBA Proper t ies,  Inc.

PA RTS LIST
I t e m Qty. Part No. Description

1 6 900099 Shor t  Angle ,  B lack
2 1 900814 Long Angle ,  B lack
3 2 900815 Strap,  Long
4 6 200580 Ang le  B racke t
5 2 204102 U-bolt, 3/8-16 x 4-1/4
6 4 203309 Flat Washer, .406 I.D. x 1.0

O.D.
7 4 203017 Hex Nut,  3/8-16
8 1 2 201107 Capscrew, Hex Head, 1/4-20

x 1/2
9 1 2 203326 Lock Washer,  1/4

1 0 1 2 203228 Hex Nut,  1/4-20
1 1 1 900104 Shor t  S t rap
1 2 4 203103 Carriage Bolt ,  5/16-18 x 1-1/2

© COPYRIGHT 2002 by HUFFY SPORTS

The UNIVERSAL MOUNTING BRACKET is a versatile assembly
which allows you to mount your backboard to a pole, on a wall, or on
a flat roof or a slanted roof of any pitch.  Although the shape of a
backboard may vary, it will not affect the installation procedure.  Keep
in mind that the official height of a basketball goal is 10 feet from the
playing surface to the top of the goal rim.

IMPORTANT!! Because installation circumstances cannot be
predicted, anchoring and fastening hardware cannot be provided with
this kit to mount the UNIVERSAL MOUNTING BRACKET to your
particular wall or roof.  Long wood screws are recommended for wood
and shingled walls and roofs.  Expandable anchors are recommended
for cement or brick walls and roofs.  Consult your local hardware store
for the appropriate anchoring and fastening hardware.

WARNING: To ensure your safety, DO NOT attempt to
assemble this system without following the instructions
carefully.  BEFORE BEGINNING ASSEMBLY READ THE
INSTRUCTIONS, AND IDENTIFY PARTS using the hardware
identifier and parts list in this document.

WARNING: This system is not designed to support a
player hanging from the goal or net.  Failure to observe this
caution may cause bodily injury and/or property damage.

WARNING: Mounting the backboard is performed at an
elevated  height, for your own safety, use a ladder.  Two people
are required for this operation, one person should not attempt
this alone.  Use proper precautions.



P/N 201008 02/02 2 pr in ted  on  recyc led

HARDWARE IDENTIFIER

Item #9 (12)

Item #6 (4) Item #7 (4)

Item #10 (12) Item #12 (4)

Item #13 (4)

Item #8 (12)



3pr in ted  on  recyc led 02/02 P/N 201008

1. 

2. 

POLE/WALL MOUNT FOR FAN OR RECTANGULAR MOLDED PLASTIC BACKBOARDS

IMPORTANT! Finger tighten nuts and bolts until bracket is completely assembled.

1 . Assemble shor t  angles to  long angle as shown.
2 . Assemble shor t  angles.   Assemble bol ts  as shown.
3 . Assemble bracket  wi th  brace.   Fu l ly  t ighten a l l  nuts  and bol ts  a f ter  assembly.   
4 . Ins ta l l  ang le  brackets  as  shown.
5 . IMPORTANT! Hardware supplied is designed for a 3 1/2” diameter pole.  Consumers

must provide necessary hardware for poles of other sizes.
Assemble U-Bol ts  to  brackets loosely .   T ighten when desi red goal  he ight  is  reached.
Off ic ia l  NBA goal  height  is  10 feet  (3.05m).

6 . Mount  bracket  to  wa l l ,  then ins ta l l  backboard .
7 . Mount  to  roof .

ASSEMBLE

10

2

1

9

8

1
10

9

8



P/N 201008 02/02 4 pr in ted  on  recyc led

3. 

4. 

ASSEMBLE COMPONENTS (continued)

4

3

8

8

9 10

8

9

9
10

10

8

9

4

10

8

9

104



5pr in ted  on  recyc led 02/02 P/N 201008

5. POLE

13

7

6

12

IMPORTANT!
For  spr ing loaded

r im  assembly, re fe r
t o  i ns t ru c t i o n s

i n cluded  w i th  r im

5

7

6



P/N 201008 02/02 6 pr in ted  on  recyc led

6. WALL MOUNT

Hardware for
mounting the brackets

to the wall is not

NOTE:

IMPORTANT!
For  spr ing loaded

r im  assembly, re fe r
t o  i ns t ru c t i o n s

i n cluded  w i th  r im

13

12



7pr in ted  on  recyc led 02/02 P/N 201008

7. 

4

13

12

13

ROOF MOUNT Top View

6

Hardware for
mounting the brackets

to the roof is not

NOTE:

IMPORTANT!
For  spr ing loaded

r im  assembly, re fe r
t o  i ns t ru c t i o n s

i n cluded  w i th  r im

Do not use 
washers here

on spring return
style rims.

8

9

10

4

4

8

10 9

8

10



P/N 201008 02/02 8 pr in ted  on  recyc led

POLE/WALL MOUNT FOR STEEL FRAME ACRYLIC BACKBOARDS

IMPORTANT! Finger tighten nuts and bolts until bracket is completely assembled.
1 . Assemble angle  bracket  assembly .   Assemble bo l ts  as shown.
2 . Assemble angle  bracket  assembly .   Assemble bo l ts  as shown.
3 . Assemble brackets  wi th  brace.   Fu l ly  t ighten a l l  nuts  and bol ts  a f ter  assembly.   
4 . IMPORTANT! Hardware supplied is designed for a 3 1/2” diameter pole.  Consumers must

provide necessary hardware for poles of other sizes.
Assemble U-Bol ts  to  brackets loosely .   T ighten when desi red goal  height  is  reached.   Of f ic ia l
NBA goal  height  is  10 feet  (3.05m).

5 . Mount  bracket  to  wa l l ,  then ins ta l l  backboard .
6 . Mount  to  roof .

1. 2. 
ASSEMBLE

3. 

1

11

8

9

10

8

9

10

8

9 10

ASSEMBLE
COMPONENTS



9pr in ted  on  recyc led 02/02 P/N 201008

Do not use 
washers here

on spring return
style rims.

POLE, ROOF, OR WALL MOUNT

WALL MOUNT

8

8
10

10
9

POLE

IMPORTANT!
For  spr ing loaded

r im  assembly, re fe r
t o  i ns t ru c t i o n s

i n cluded  w i th  r im

5. 

4. 

9

FRONT VIEW

8

10



P/N 201008 02/02 10 pr in ted  on  recyc led

4
13

ROOF MOUNT
Top View

6

Hardware for
mounting the brackets

to the roof is not

NOTE:

6. 

Do not use 
washers here

on spring return
style rims.

IMPORTANT!
For  spr ing loaded

r im  assembly, re fe r
t o  i ns t ru c t i o n s

i n cluded  w i th  r im

8 9 10

4

8

10 9

8

10


